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SHRI B. K. P. SINHA: By what year will

Government be enforcing total prohibition in the Union Territories?

SHRI GOVIND BALLABH PANT:
Well, 1 think Government should not be indulging in speculations.

SHRI B. K. P. SINHA: May I know, in view of the answer of the hon. Minister, whether the Government's resolve to enforce prohibition has been weakened by the propaganda of the wine and toddy interests?

SHRI GOVIND BALLABH PANT: I could not follow the question.

SHrRI B. K. P. SINHA: Since the hon.
Minister said that the Government should not indulge in speculations, I want to know whether Government's resolve to introduce total prohibition has weakened because of the propaganda of the wine and toddy interests?

SHRI GOVIND BALLABH PANT: I don't quite know, the subject really comes within the purview of the States and the Centre does not compel the States to adopt any particular line.

SHRI B. K. P. SINHA: I mean in the Union
Territories.

SHRI GOVIND BALLABH PANT: The
Union Territories? What is the particular question?

SHRI B. K. P. SINHA: By what time do they wish to introduce prohibition there and if they are not introducing
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it, I want to know whether their resolution to enforce total prohibition has been weakened by the propaganda, as [ said, of the wine and toddy interests?

SHRI GOVIND BALLABH PANT: No time schedule has been prescribed so far.

Surt DEOKINANDAN NARAYAN: Sir, just one question.

MR. CHAIRMAN: No, that will do.

PrROPOSAL TO ESTABLISH A NAVAL
SCHOOL AT VISAKHAPATNAM

*407. SHRI V. VENKATARAMANA: Will the Minister of DEFENCE be pleased to state:

(a) whether there was a proposal under Government's consideration to establish a Naval School at Visakhapatnam; and

(b) if the answer to part (a) above be in the affirmative, whether that proposal has now been dropped, and if so, why?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER orF DEFENCE
(SHRI K. RACHURAMAIAH) : (a) A Naval School (Boys Training Establishment) is already in existence at Visakhapatnam.

(b) Does not arise.

SHRI V. VENKATARAMANA: Is it a fact that there is some other proposal t.0o have another naval training school there?

SHRI K. RAGHURAMAIAH: Considering our defence requirements, at the moment, there is no such proposal.

SHRI V. PRASAD RAO: Was there any proposal at any time to start a higher school for training there at Visakhapatnam?

SHRI K. RAGHURAMAIAH: What we have at Visakhaptnam is a basic training school.
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SHRI V. PRASAD RAO: I mean a school for higher training. My question is whether at any time they had considered starting a higher training school at Visakhapatnam?
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SHRI K. RAGHURAMAIAH: I cannot say whether at any time it was considered; all I can say is that at the moment there is no such proposal.

SHRI V. C. KffiSAVA RAO: May I know whether the Cocanada Municipality had represented to the Central Government to start a naval institute at Cocanada?

SHRI K. RAGHURAMAIAH: 1 recollect there was some such communication.

SHRI B. K. P. SINHA: In this school, may I know whether training is imparted to the cadets of the Merchant Navy also? Is training imparted to the boys of the Indian Merchant Navy also, or is it given only to the boys of the defence establishment?

SHri K. RAGHURAMAIAH: It is confined to defence training.

*408. [Transferred to 12th March, 1958.]
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t [INCREASE IN DEARNESS ALLOWANCE OP
GOVERNMENT EMPLOYEES

*409. SHRI RAM SAHAIL: Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state:

(a) the number of Government employees drawing monthly salary of Rs 250 or less as at the end of Feb ruary 1958, who have been given increase of Rs. 5 in the dearness allowance on the recommendation of the Pay Commission; and

(b) the number of Government employees other than those mentioned above to whom this increase in dear ness allowance has also been given?]

THE DEPUTY MINISTER ofF FINANCE
(SHRI B. R. BHAGAT): (a) and fb). The required information is not available and its collection will involve undue labour and time which would not be commensurate with the results achieved.

According to information collected by the Central Statistical Organisation, the number of Central Government servants drawing pay upto Rs. 250 per month was 15,80,243 on the
30th June, 1955. The number was 12,038 in
the pay range above Rs. 250 and upto and including Rs. 300 per month to which range the interim relief of Rs. 5 per month has been extended by way of marginal concession.
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